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Purpose: 
 

 To assess the potential impact of changes in the mix and age of the vehicle fleet on 

NOx and PM2.5 emissions for 2017 and 2025 
 

 

 

Scope: 
 

 To calculate and compare NOx and PM2.5 emissions for 2017 and 2025 with  

(1) 2011 VIN data and  

(2) 2005 VIN data,  

keeping all other input data unchanged 
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2011 VIN 2005 VIN 

# of Units Percent # of Units Percent 

Passenger 
Cars/Trucks 

3,326,987 88.35% 3,056,520 89.01% 

Light 
Commercial 

Trucks 
389,406 10.34% 325,843 9.49% 

Buses 16,033 0.43% 21,629 0.63% 

 Heavy Duty 
Trucks 

33,083 0.88% 29,784 0.87% 

All Vehicle Types 3,765,509 100% 3,433,776 100% 
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2011 VIN 2005 VIN Difference 

Passenger 
Cars/Trucks 

8.21 7.08 1.13 

Light Commercial 
Trucks 

8.09 6.63 1.46 

Buses 10.36 9.99 0.37 

 Heavy Duty 
Trucks 

11.28 9.15 2.13 

All Vehicle Types 8.24 7.07 1.17 
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Vehicle Age 

2005 

2011 

Average Age (2005)= 7.07 Years 
Average Age (2011)= 8.24 Years 
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2017 Inventories 

2025 Inventories 

2017 Vehicle Fleet
Growth Factors
by Jurisdiction

Vehicle 
Fleet distribution

by Age/Vehicle Type
(2005 or 2011)

XX
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by Jurisdiction

MOVES

2017 Emissions 
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  2017 2025 

  NOx (t/yr) PM2.5 (t/yr) NOx (t/yr) PM2.5 (t/yr) 

2011VIN  
Basis 

41,709 
(1) 

1,787 
(4) 

27,400 
(7) 

1,322 
(10) 

2005VIN  
Basis 

33,468 
(2) 

1,465 
(5) 

25,406 
(8) 

1,187 
(11) 

Difference 8,241 
(3) 

322 
(6) 

1,994 
(9) 

136 
(12) 

Ratio  1.25 1.22 1.08
⊛ 

1.11
⊛ 

Source: 

(1):    Appendix  Table 1.1 

(2):    Appendix  Table 1.2 

(3):    Appendix  Table 1.3 

 

(4):    Appendix  Table  1.4 

(5):    Appendix  Table  1.5 

(6):    Appendix  Table  1.6 

 

(7):   Appendix  Table  2.1 

(8):   Appendix  Table  2.2 

(9):   Appendix  Table  2.3 

 

(10):   Appendix  Table  2.4 

(11):   Appendix  Table  2.5  

(12):   Appendix  Table  2.6 

⊛  Note: Ratios of 1.19 and 1.16 provided on page 12 of the March 21 PowerPoint were incorrect due to use of a vehicle age distribution for 2002 rather than for 2005  
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2017 2025 

NOx  PM2.5  NOx PM2.5  

t/yr Percent t/yr Percent t/yr Percent t/yr Percent 

Passenger 
Cars/Trucks 

3,399 41% 60 19% 423 21% 55 40% 

Light 
Commercial 

Trucks 
1,040 13% 26 8% 244 12% 12 9% 

Buses 256 3% 18 6% 160 8% 15 11% 

 Heavy Duty 
Trucks 

3,546 43% 217 67% 1,168 59% 54 40% 

All Vehicle 
Types 

8,241 
(1) 

100% 322 
(2) 

100% 1,994 
(3) 

100% 136 
(4) 

100% 

Source: 

(1):   Appendix  Table 1.3 

 

(2):   Appendix  Table 1.6 

 

(3):   Appendix  Table 2.3 

 

(4):   Appendix  Table  2.6 
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2025 NOx Emissions Difference = 1,994 t/yr 
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40% 
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Example:   

 If the 2025 mobile budget for primary PM2.5 had been set and in effect at the inventory level of 1,322 tons per year, conformity could not have        

been demonstrated for 2040. 

  The new 2017 and 2025 budgets for precursor NOx and primary PM2.5 could be in effect for the 2013 CLRP update. 
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